


Table of Contents 
Introduction ................................................................................................................... 2 

Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund (for Organizations) ........................................... 3 

1. Program Details ................................................................................................... 3 

Goals ........................................................................................................................ 3 

Review/assessment methodology ............................................................................ 3 

Award amount determination .................................................................................... 3 

Reporting .................................................................................................................. 3 

2. Impact of the pandemic on award recipients’ revenue ...................................... 4 

Organizations with revenues over $60K ................................................................... 4 

Organizations with revenues under $60K ................................................................. 6 

3. Areas of spending ..................................................................................................... 8 

Adapt (for Individuals and Groups) .......................................................................... 10 

1. Program details ....................................................................................................... 10 

Goals ...................................................................................................................... 10 

Review/assessment methodology .......................................................................... 10 

Award decisions ...................................................................................................... 10 

Reporting ................................................................................................................ 10 

2. Areas of spending ................................................................................................... 11 

List of Grant Recipients ............................................................................................... 12 

Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund Grant Recipients ...................................... 12 

Adapt Grant Recipients ....................................................................................... 17 

Photo credits (cover): 
All photos were submitted by artists and organizations funded through the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds. 
1. Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra Concertmaster violinist Gwen Hoebig performs in front of the Manitoba Legislative Building. Photo by Sean Philips.
2. ČIŠƐT, August 2022. Dancers: Emily Solstice Tait, Cameron Fraser-Monroe. Photographer: Melanie Tessler. Videographer: Michael Babatundé 
Osikoya. 3. Wood-fired mug with the four locally harvested materials used to create it, August 2022, David McMillan. 4. Printmaking workshop at the
Sam Waller Museum, November 2022. 5. Detail from the installation Small Passages/These Are My Disasters by Sacha Kopelow at the Arts
AccessAbility Network Gallery, February-March 2023. Cast glass. Photo by Leif Norman. 6. Ritchie Diggs and Omar Alex Khan in Much Ado About 
Nothing, June-July 2022, directed by Ann Hodges, produced by Shakespeare in the Ruins. 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 2 

 

Introduction 
In 2021-2022 the Manitoba Government invested $12 million to help sustain the arts 
and cultural sector as it grappled with challenges brought on by the COVID-19 
pandemic. The $12 million was delivered through two rounds of funding. This report 
details the $5,480,380 of the second round of funding delivered by the Manitoba Arts 
Council through reopening two programs developed in the first funding round. 

• Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund (ACSF) for organizations. 
• Adapt for individuals and groups.  

These two programs were announced to the arts and culture sector on February 2, 
2022. Applications opened on February 7, 2022 and were due by February 28, 2022.  

167 eligible applications to the ACSF for organizations were received. These requests 
totalled $6.6 million. 

168 eligible applications to the Adapt program for individuals and groups were received. 
These requests totalled $1.6 million.  

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 3 

Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund (for Organizations) 
Program guidelines stated that awards would be based on approximately 5% of an 
organization’s annual revenues to a maximum of $300,000. In determining grant 
amounts, consideration was given to organizations that did not receive support from the 
first round of the Arts and Culture Sustainability funds and that demonstrated a robust 
approach to meeting the program goals. 

1. Program Details 
Below are the program guidelines, assessment methodology, and award amount details 
for the Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund.  

Goals 
• Sustainability 
• Safe Reopening 
• Community Impact  

Review/assessment methodology 
1. Applications were reviewed for eligibility. 
2. Financial data was verified for accuracy against previous applications to MAC 

and/or Registered Charities information. 
3. Applications were assessed for alignment with program goals. 26 organizations 

were determined to have a “robust” approach to program goals. 

Award amount determination 
• No award greater than $300,000  
• No award greater than the requested amount  
• Base amount of 4.35% of annual revenues (average of three years)  
• +.5% if determined to have a robust approach to program goals.  
• +.5% if the organization did not receive Round 1 support. 

 
Reporting 
Grant recipients were to use awarded funds and report on the project by March 31, 
2023.  

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 4 

2. Impact of the pandemic on award recipients’ revenue 

Of the 167 organizations that received support from this second intake of the arts and 
cultural sustainability fund, 130 also received support at the first funding intake. 37 
organizations received support only at this second intake, while 36 organizations that 
received support at the first intake did not apply again.  

Of these 167 organizations 128 had pre-pandemic annual revenues of over $60K while 
39 had pre-pandemic annual revenues under $60K. 

The Manitoba Arts Council required the 128 organizations with annual revenues over 
$60K to provide revenue data for five fiscal years: two pre-pandemic years, one in the 
year the pandemic started, and two pandemic years. To make the application less 
onerous and commensurate with the organization’s size, the organizations with annual 
revenues under $60K were required to provide average revenues for two pre-pandemic 
years, the average for both 20201 and 2021, and a full year for 2022. 

In this report we are comparing one full pre-pandemic fiscal year (2019) and two full 
pandemic fiscal years (2021 and 2022).  

Organizations with revenues over $60K 
In comparing the average revenues of the 128 organizations with revenues over $60K 
for 2019, 2021, and 2022, the following is true: 

• Total revenues decreased by $28,619,935 (-23%) in 2021 compared to 2019. 
The following year, though the total revenues went up by $26,166,379 compared 
to 2021, there was still a loss of total revenues of $2,453,556 compared to the 
pre-pandemic year. 

• Earned revenues decreased by $35,593,957 (-63%) in 2021 compared to 2019. 
In 2022 the decrease was smaller but still significant at $23,564,861 (-42%) 
compared to 2019. 

• Private sector revenues decreased by $3,305,129 (-17%) in 2021 compared to 
2019. The loss experienced between 2019 and 2021 was eliminated in 2022 
when private revenue surpassed the 2019 amount by $1,197,968. 

• Public sector revenues from the federal and provincial governments increased 
by $10,677,388 (+27%) in 2021 compared to 2019. This was primarily in the form 
of COVID relief funds. They also increased by $19,483,405 in 2022 compared to 
2019. This was an increase of $8,806,017 compared to the previous year. 

 
1Each year refers to an organisation’s fiscal year. The fiscal year ends in the referenced 
year. 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 5 

These 128 organizations received $4,657,100 from the second round of the Arts and 
Cultural Sustainability Fund. This accounted for 24% of the additional public sector 
revenues they received in 2022.  

 
To summarize the above chart, organizations with a budget over $60K that received 
support through ACSF saw their earned revenue decrease drastically during the 
pandemic.  

In 2021, the decrease in earned revenue was $35,593,957 (-63%) compared to 2019. In 
2022, the decrease in earned revenue was $23,950,147 (-42%) also compared to 
2019.This reflects a gradual return of activity and audiences as pandemic restrictions 
began to ease. Government COVID-19 support was critical to offset the steep decline of 
earned revenues for these arts and culture organizations.  

An increase in public support of $10,677,388 in in 2021 compared to 2019, and an 
increase of $19,483,405 in 2022 compared to the same year allowed these 
organizations to remain viable as they weathered the unprecedented challenges of the 
pandemic.  

$39,075,646

$49,753,034 $58,559,051$56,515,008

$20,921,051 $32,564,861

$19,580,881
$16,275,752

$20,778,849

$122,616,924

$93,996,989

$120,163,368

$0

$20,000,000

$40,000,000

$60,000,000

$80,000,000

$100,000,000

$120,000,000

$140,000,000

2019 Fiscal year ending in 2021 Fiscal year ending in 2022

Fluctuation of revenue by source
For organizations with revenues over $60K

Public revenue Earned revenue Private revenue Total



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 6 

Organizations with revenues under $60K 
In comparing the average revenues of the 39 organizations with revenues under $60K 
for 2019, 2021, and 2022, the following is true: 

• Total revenues decreased by $60,932 (-5%) in 2021 compared to the pre-
pandemic year. In 2022, the total revenue increased by $20,122 (+2%) compared 
to 2019.  

• Earned revenues decreased by $239,375 (-47%), in 2021 compared to the pre-
pandemic year. In 2022, they decreased by $172,166 (-34%) compared to 2019. 

• Private sector revenues increased by $3,488 (+2%) in 2021 compared to the 
pre-pandemic year. They continued to increase in 2022 by $9,349 (+6%) 
compared to 2019.  

• Public sector revenues COVID relief funds from the federal and provincial 
governments increased by $233,541 (+54%) in 2021 compared to the pre-
pandemic year. They continued to increase in 2022 by $233,392 (+52%) 
compared to 2019.  

These 39 organizations received $117,900 from the second round of Arts and Cultural 
Sustainability Fund. This accounted for 68% of the additional public sector revenues 
they received in 2022. 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 7 

To summarize the above chart, organizations that received support through ACSF with 
a budget under $60K saw their earned revenue decrease considerably during the 
pandemic years. The increase in public revenue helped offset these losses. 

In the end, these organizations only saw a decrease in their total revenue of 
approximately 5% in 2021 and 4% in 2022.  

  

$431,137

664,678.36 
603,498.21 

$504,922

$265,548
$328,169

$160,225

$163,713
$169,634

$1,196,051
$1,135,119

$1,150,531

 -

 200,000.00

 400,000.00

 600,000.00

 800,000.00

 1,000,000.00

 1,200,000.00

 1,400,000.00

2019 Fiscal year ending in 2021 Fiscal year ending in 2022

Fluctuation in revenue by source
For organizations with revenues under $60K

Public revenue Earned revenue Private revenue Total



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 8 

3. Areas of spending 

Through the second cycle of the Arts and Cultural Sustainability Fund program, 
$4,774,000 was awarded to 167 organizations.  

 The organizations which received ACSF funds primarily invested in human resources. 
This was an essential factor in maintaining the continuity of artistic and cultural activities 
during and after the pandemic and allowed organizations to retain the sector’s most 
precious resource – its people.  

This translates into 49% of ACSF funding being spent on paying wages and 
professional fees. This includes: 

• 25% on retaining staff and freelance workers. 
• 21% on hiring new staff and freelance workers. 
• 3% on rehiring staff and freelance workers that were laid off. 

Organizations reported that 1,311 people were paid with these monies for a total of 
133,613 working hours. 

The remaining funding was spent more or less equally between adapting operations 
(22%) and stabilizing their organizations (19%). Spending on implementing health 
measures decreased compared to 2021 due to the ease of restrictions tied to COVID. 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 9 

 

The organizations also reported: 

 

123 organizations used the grant or part of it to pay wages 
and professional fees. 

 

86 organizations used the grant or part of it to stabilize their 
organization’s finances by paying for rent, mortgage, 
insurance, taxes, and utilities. 

 

86 organizations used the grant or part of it to implement 
health measures and safely restore services by purchasing 
PPE, improving cleaning and disinfection, supporting mental 
health and well-being, and investing in equipment. 

 

105 organizations used the grant or part of it to adapt the 
organization’s operations by investing in new directions for 
organizations and developing new methods for creating, 
presenting, and distributing their work 

Re-hiring staff and freelance workers 
that were laid off…

on retaining staff 
and freelance 

workers
25%

Hiring new staff and 
freelance workers

21%

Stabilizing 
organizations

19%

Implementing health 
measures

5%

Adapting operations
22%

Other
5%

Areas of ACSF spending 2022



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 10 

Adapt (for Individuals and Groups) 
The Adapt program was intended to support applicants who were expanding their skills 
and choosing bold new directions for their art in response to the challenges brought on 
by COVID-19.  Applications must have made clear how the project will increase one’s 
ability to sustain one’s practice in the future. 

1. Program details 
Below are the program guidelines, assessment methodology, and award amount details 
for the Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund.  

Goals 
• Skills development 
• Sustainability  
• Impact on applicant’s practice 

Review/assessment methodology  
1. 174 applications were received and reviewed for eligibility 
2. Applications were assessed for alignment with program goals. Scores ranged 

from 4.77 to 2.91 (out of 5). 

Award decisions 
• No award would be greater than $10,000. 
• 79 awards were recommended for funding, totalling $705,380. The cut off to 

receive funding was a score of 3.96 (out of 5).  
• 95 applications were declined for a 45% success rate. 

Reporting 
Grant recipients were to use and report on the use of awarded funds by March 31, 
2023.  

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 11 

2. Areas of spending 
At the time of this writing, 70 of 79 final reports have been received for grants awarded 
through the Adapt program. This accounts for $619,218 of the total awarded amount. Of 
this, 65% went to fees for 233 individuals for a total of 10,775 working hours.  

24% of the remaining grant monies went to production costs with the balance spent on 
administration, travel, research and professional development.  

 
 

  

Professional fees and 
honorariums

64%

Production
24%

Administration
6%

Professional 
development…

Travel
3%

Research
1%

Areas of Adapt spending



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 12 

List of Grant Recipients 
Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund Grant Recipients 

Application ID Organization Awarded amount 
2022-8265 Great Plains Publications $4,000 
2022-8274 Manitoba Band Association $16,400 
2022-7822 Turnstone Press Ltd. $9,600 
2022-7830 Winnipeg Folk Festival $224,500 
2022-7925 Portage & Main Press $100,700 
2022-7941 Graffiti Art Programming Inc. $36,400 
2022-7947 Mid-West Arts Council Inc. $4,000 
2022-8019 Rainbow Stage $124,200 
2022-8055 Transcona Historical Museum Inc. $4,100 
2022-8080 Green Kids Inc. $3,700 
2022-8083 Arbeiter Ring Publishing Ltd. (Operating as ARP Books) $14,400 
2022-8085 Winnipeg's Contemporary Dancers $12,800 
2022-8095 Manito Ahbee Festival Inc. $38,700 
2022-8105 Heritage Winnipeg Corporation $9,500 
2022-8162 Buhler Gallery $3,200 
2022-8170 Shakespeare in the Ruins $17,000 
2022-8175 The School of Contemporary Dancers Inc. $42,600 
2022-8182 Rozmai Winnipeg CYMK Ukrainian Dancers Inc. $3,000 
2022-8196 University of Manitoba Press $25,000 
2022-8198 Home Routes/Chemin Chez Nous $9,200 
2022-8199 The Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba $36,500 
2022-8214 aceartinc. $8,800 
2022-8217 Royal Winnipeg Ballet $300,000 
2022-8223 Virtuosi Concerts MB Inc. $8,700 
2022-8234 La Maison des artistes visuels inc. $8,100 
2022-8236 Ndinawemaaganag Endaawaad Inc. $182,085 
2022-8237 Italian Canadian League of Manitoba Inc. $3,000 
2022-8248 Grettir Co-op Inc $20,900 
2022-8257 Manitoba Historical Society $5,300 
2022-8258 Jazz Winnipeg $46,900 
2022-8260 International Music Camp $4,200 
2022-8262 Theatre Projects Manitoba $15,500 
2022-8266 Prairie Voices Inc $3,200 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 13 

Application ID Organization Awarded amount 
2022-8272 ArtsJunktion $5,300 
2022-8273 Valley Agricultural Society $25,000 
2022-8276 Le 100 NONS $10,500 
2022-8282 The Hanover Agricultural Society Inc $6,000 
2022-7880 Urban Shaman Inc. $14,400 
2022-7938 Eckhardt-Gramatte National Music Competition $3,600 
2022-7953 The Village Conservatory for Music Theatre $3,000 
2022-8010 Royal Manitoba Theatre Centre Inc. $300,000 
2022-8053 Canzona Inc. $5,500 
2022-8108 Marine Museum of Manitoba (Selkirk) Inc. $8,700 
2022-8134 Manitoba Children's Museum Inc. $73,400 
2022-8239 Gimli Film Festival $15,300 
2022-8040 Manitoba Chamber Orchestra Inc. $46,900 
2022-8151 Douglas Kuhl School of Music Inc. $5,300 
2022-8206 Fernwood Publishing $40,000 
2022-8238 Friends of Dalnavert Museum Inc. $16,000 
2022-8241 City of Winkler/Winkler Harvest Festival $4,500 
2022-8252 The Little Opera Company $3,400 
2022-7812 Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra $300,000 
2022-7840 MHC Gallery $4,300 
2022-8052 Manitoba Printmakers Association Inc. / Martha Street 

Studio 
$12,000 

2022-8077 Winnipeg Film Group $42,400 
2022-8078 Manitoba Underground Opera $3,000 
2022-8084 National Screen Institute - Canada $79,200 
2022-8177 Dauphin's Countryfest Inc. $212,700 
2022-8219 Morden Corn & Apple Festival Inc $15,100 
2022-8225 Artists in Healthcare Manitoba, Inc. $4,600 
2022-8233 Winnipeg International Children's Festival Inc. $24,300 
2022-8240 India School of Dance  Music & Theatre Inc $3,000 
2022-7817 Manitoba Opera $113,200 
2022-7829 Art City Inc. $37,600 
2022-7863 Winkler Arts and Culture Inc. $4,000 
2022-7924 Plug-In Inc. (Plug In Institute of Contemporary Arts) $44,300 
2022-8024 Fort la Reine Museum, Pioneer Village & Tourist 

Bureau Inc. 
$7,500 

2022-8026 Winnipeg Jewish Theatre $14,000 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 14 

Application ID Organization Awarded amount 
2022-8193 Western Manitoba Centennial Auditorium $22,000 
2022-8205 Polycoro Inc. $3,100 
2022-8212 Canada's National Ukrainian Festival Inc. $18,900 
2022-8216 Sunrise Performing Arts Centre of Excellence (the 

SPACE) Inc 
$16,300 

2022-7813 Arts AccessAbility Network Manitoba $4,500 
2022-7824 Artbeat Studio Inc. $15,800 
2022-7827 The Manitoba Museum $300,000 
2022-7828 Prairie Theatre Exchange Inc. $118,600 
2022-7866 Flin Flon Arts Council $12,465 
2022-8012 Association culturelle de la Francophonie manitobaine $10,700 
2022-8167 Fort Dauphin Museum Inc. $4,000 
2022-7838 On Screen Manitoba $58,400 
2022-7844 The Winnipeg Philharmonic Choir $5,700 
2022-7998 Candlewick Productions Inc. $16,100 
2022-8088 Tiger Hills Arts Association Inc. $4,800 
2022-8097 Prairie Fire Press Inc. $11,500 
2022-8155 Canadian Fossil Discovery Centre $23,700 
2022-8157 Manitoba Theatre for Young People $96,000 
2022-8160 Storefront Manitoba Inc. $14,600 
2022-8163 Chai Folk Arts Council Inc. $9,450 
2022-8172 Summer in the City $12,600 
2022-8179 Manitoba Highland Dancers' Association Inc. $3,000 
2022-7837 4117654 Manitoba Ltée (Editions des Plaines | 

Vidacom Publications) 
$18,600 

2022-8017 Forum Art Institute (Centre) $7,300 
2022-8120 Ukrainian Folk Arts Centre & Museum Inc. $5,800 
2022-8126 Cinémental Inc. $3,000 
2022-7995 Artspace $19,000 
2022-7894 Brandon Museum Inc. $3,200 
2022-7899 Freeze Frame $10,000 
2022-7942 Ukrainian Cultural and Educational Centre (Oseredok) $19,800 
2022-8104 Winnipeg Jazz Orchestra $8,100 
2022-8091 Association of Manitoba Museums (1972) Inc. $7,400 
2022-8092 Gas Station Arts Centre $25,000 
2022-7814 Manitoba Sports Hall of Fame & Museum $17,400 
2022-7847 Manitoba Music $54,600 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 15 

Application ID Organization Awarded amount 
2022-7864 Théâtre Cercle Molière $64,200 
2022-7892 The Winnipeg Singers $6,700 
2022-7900 Culture Days Manitoba Inc $7,300 
2022-8006 Historical Museum Association of St. James-Assiniboia 

Inc. 
$5,200 

2022-8023 Holiday Alley $4,500 
2022-8046 Manitoba Arts Network $15,100 
2022-8054 The Winnipeg Art Gallery $291,700 
2022-7820 Manitoba Choral Association $9,300 
2022-7904 NorVA Centre $3,800 
2022-7946 UMFM Campus Radio Inc. $12,700 
2022-7970 L'Hotellerie Guest House Inc. AKA St. Norbert Arts 

Centre 
$12,400 

2022-7826 Folklorama $105,300 
2022-7841 Green Acres Art Centre Inc. $4,900 
2022-7952 Killarney Turtle Mountain Arts Council Inc $5,000 
2022-7857 Viscount Cultural Council Inc. o/a ArtsForward $5,700 
2022-7915 Mentoring Artists for Women's Art (MAWA) $19,100 
2022-7855 Jewish Heritage Centre of Western Canada Inc. $17,300 
2022-7884 U Multicultural Inc. $8,000 
2022-7845 The Great Canadian Roots And Blues Association Inc. $18,300 
2022-7851 Sam Waller Museum Board $10,000 
2022-7879 Les Éditions du Blé $5,800 
2022-7815 Manitoba Indigenous Cultural Education Centre Inc. $36,600 
2022-7816 Prairie Fusion Arts and Entertainment Inc. $22,600 
2022-7819 Festival du Voyageur Inc. $100,000 
2022-7831 Western Canadian Music Alliance $30,000 
2022-7965 Clear Lake Chamber Music Festival $3,000 
2022-8103 First Fridays in the Exchange Inc. $3,000 
2022-8125 The Rainbow Harmony Project, Inc. $3,000 
2022-8230 Manitoba Drama Youth Festival $3,000 
2022-8256 Flipside Opera and Art Song Collective Inc. $3,000 
2022-8263 Souris District Arts Council $3,000 
2022-8268 Churchill Arts Council $3,000 
2022-8270 Treherne Museum $3,000 
2022-8286 Brandon Chamber Players $3,000 
2022-8290 Zirka Ukrainian Dance Ensemble Inc. $3,000 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 16 

Application ID Organization Awarded amount 
2022-8050 Wasagaming Community Arts Inc. $3,000 
2022-8128 Young Lungs Dance Exchange $3,000 
2022-7834 Hinode Taiko Inc $3,000 
2022-7919 Selkirk Community Arts Centre Inc. $3,900 
2022-8207 Gimli Glider Museum Inc $3,000 
2022-8229 Beautiful Plains Museum Inc. $3,000 
2022-7818 At Bay Press $3,000 
2022-8210 CARBERRY PLAINS ARTS COUNCIL $3,000 
2022-8119 Strathclair and District Theatre Committee Inc. $3,000 
2022-8129 Dufferin Historical Society Inc. $3,000 
2022-7893 Comite culturel Saint-Jean-Baptiste $3,000 
2022-8002 Manitoba Baseball Hall of Fame $3,000 
2022-8184 Dauphin Rail Museum $3,000 
2022-8191 Lac du Bonnet & District Historical Society $3,000 
2022-8082 Dugald Costume Collection Inc.  T/A Costume Museum 

of Canada 
$3,000 

2022-8145 Winnipeg Pops Orchestra $3,000 
2022-8153 Winnipeg Mennonite Theatre $3,000 
2022-8176 Comite Culturel de Lourdes Inc. $3,000 
2022-7905 St James Assiniboia Pioneer Association  Inc $3,000 
2022-8130 Comite Culturel de La Broquerie $3,000 
2022-8149 Ukrainian Museum and Village Society Inc. $3,000 
2022-7931 Alliance Chorale Manitoba $3,000 
2022-7846 Comité culturel de Sainte-Anne Inc $3,000 
2022-7836 Kaleidoscope Concerts Inc. $3,000 
2022-7971 Cardinal Historical project $3,000 
2022-7933 Settlers, Rails & Trails Inc. $3,000 
2022-7888 Teulon and District Museum and Historical Society Inc. $3,000 
2022-7865 Comite Culturel St-Claude et Haywood $3,000 
2022-7881 Founding Nations of Manitoba Tribal Village/Artisans 

Co-op 
$3,000 

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 17 

Adapt Grant Recipients 

Application ID Recipient Awarded amount 
2022-8358 Nestor Wynrush $10,000 
2022-8015 Synonym Art Consultation $10,000 
2022-8326 Ariel Gordon $10,000 
2022-8322 Keri Latimer $10,000 
2022-8309 Andraea Sartison $8,000 
2022-8382 Nelson Little $5,972 
2022-7852 Brennaleen George $10,000 
2022-8345 Ian Mikita $10,000 
2022-8428 Aaron Zeghers $6,500 
2022-8352 Charlene Van Buekenhout $9,950 
2022-8161 Jonathan Green $7,500 
2022-8412 Neilla Hawley $9,023 
2022-8335 Daria Salamon $2,383 
2022-8371 Sharon Bajer $9,375 
2022-8242 Evan Reeve $8,066 
2022-8087 Kevin Nikkel $10,000 
2022-8385 Stephanie Morin-Robert $7,175 
2022-8202 Shaylyn Plett $10,000 
2022-8197 Madeleine Roger $10,000 
2022-8383 Lisa Rumpel $5,300 
2022-8398 Theresa Thordarson $9,536 
2022-8337 Noam Gonick $10,000 
2022-7895 Nora Decter $9,375 
2022-8414 Ali Robson $10,000 
2022-8369 Bramwell Enan $9,167 
2022-8154 David McMillan $10,000 
2022-8330 Tanis Thomas $9,375 
2022-8073 Heather Dawson $9,850 
2022-7861 Ingrid Johnson $10,000 
2022-8425 Brenda Gorlick $9,167 
2022-8057 Sacha Kopelow $8,750 
2022-8375 Ella Steele $10,000 
2022-8110 Theatre by the River Inc. $7,000 
2022-8343 Raine Hamilton $10,000 
2022-8370 Emma Beech $9,167 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 18 

Application ID Recipient Awarded amount 
2022-8203 Zorya Arrow $8,750 
2022-8124 Conrad Sweatman $10,000 
2022-8355 Leah Decter $9,960 
2022-8332 David Foley $8,252 
2022-8336 Sarah Yates $10,000 
2022-8401 Kale Sheppard $10,000 
2022-8298 WINNBAC (also known as The WAVE Interlake Artists 

of Manitoba) 
$7,980 

2022-8292 Brenton David $9,900 
2022-8413 Hazel Venzon $10,000 
2022-7896 Tricia Wasney $9,375 
2022-8132 Kwiat $9,167 
2022-8348 Ian Bawa $10,000 
2022-8341 Janine Niizhode $9,112 
2022-8426 Peter Meechan $9,000 
2022-8076 Mattmac $1,000 
2022-7932 John Baron $10,000 
2022-8394 Madame Diva $10,000 
2022-8137 Laura Lewis $10,000 
2022-8406 Anita Daher $9,167 
2022-8310 Lizzy Hoyt $10,000 
2022-8261 Megumi Masaki $7,363 
2022-8374 Lana Winterhalt $10,000 
2022-8102 Jean van der Merwe $10,000 
2022-8106 Kathy Levandoski $6,500 
2022-8277 Jamie Michaels $10,000 
2022-8344 Jennifer Lynn Still $10,000 
2022-8245 Sam Penner $9,794 
2022-8093 Karen Taylor $10,000 
2022-8367 Francesca Carella Arfinengo $5,875 
2022-8365 Alexis Aurora $10,000 
2022-7849 Cameron Fraser-Monroe $6,380 
2022-8174 Debra Frances Book Arts $10,000 
2022-7960 Christine Kirouac $10,000 
2022-8107 Natalie Bohrn $9,375 
2022-8350 Christine Fellows $8,982 
2022-8314 Manitoba Outreach Theatre Hub $10,000 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report on the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds – February 2022 Intake 19 

Application ID Recipient Awarded amount 
2022-8086 Mise en Scene $5,655 
2022-8300 Glenn Buhr $7,000 
2022-8408 PelmuSnowbird $9,216 
2022-7856 Sierra Noble $10,000 
2022-8070 Ashley Au $10,000 
2022-8280 Rosemarie Péloquin $8,750 
2022-8188 Emily Granger $8,196 
2022-8415 Goota Ashoona $10,000 

 

 


	Introduction
	Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund (for Organizations)
	1. Program Details
	Goals
	Review/assessment methodology
	Award amount determination
	Reporting


	2. Impact of the pandemic on award recipients’ revenue
	Organizations with revenues over $60K
	Organizations with revenues under $60K

	3. Areas of spending
	Adapt (for Individuals and Groups)
	1. Program details
	Goals
	Review/assessment methodology
	Award decisions
	Reporting

	2. Areas of spending
	List of Grant Recipients
	Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund Grant Recipients
	Adapt Grant Recipients

	Blank Page
	Blank Page



